installments.  Borrowers may prepay their loans at any time prior to maturity without penalty.

DRINKING WATER STATE REVOLVING FUND PROGRAM

The Metropolitan District is a participant in the State of Connecticut‘s Drinking Water State Revolving Fund
Program (General Statutes Sections 22a-475 et seq., as amended), which provides financial assistance through loans
bearing interest at rates ranging from 2% to 3% per annum and grants.

Loans and grants are made pursuant to a Project Loan and Subsidy Agreement.  Each municipality is obligated to
repay only that amount that is drawn down for the payment of project costs (“Loan Agreement”).  Each
municipality must deliver to the State an obligation secured by the full faith and credit of the municipality and/or a
dedicated source of revenue of such municipality.

 - 66 -

The amortization requirements, payment schedule and prepayment provisions are the same as under the Clean
Water Fund Program.

ANNUAL BONDED DEBT MATURITY SCHEDULE - THE DISTRICT1
As of August 6, 2014

(Pro Forma)

Schedule A – General Obligation Bonds2

 Cumulative
Fiscal Year Outstanding Series A Series B Percent

Ending Principal1 Interest Total Bonds Bonds Retired
2014   4,644,540 2,521,765 7,166,305 1.04
2015   23,979,916 12,284,595 36,264,511 $2,375,000  6.93
2016   22,995,029 11,571,472 34,566,501 $2,385,000  2,115,000  13.07
2017   22,855,483 10,776,298 33,631,781 2,390,000  2,110,000  19.19
2018   23,055,483 9,970,473 33,025,956 2,390,000  1,865,000  25.29
2019   23,145,596 9,173,146 32,318,742 2,390,000  1,865,000  31.41
2020   22,935,919 8,362,951 31,298,870 2,390,000  1,545,000  37.42
2021   22,725,247 7,560,672 30,285,919 2,390,000  820,000  43.22
2022   22,221,558 6,813,192 29,034,750 2,390,000  805,000  48.90
2023   20,819,590 6,129,068 26,948,658 2,390,000  790,000  54.26
2024   20,689,431 5,509,467 26,198,898 2,385,000  555,000  59.54
2025   20,511,002   4,887,698 25,398,700 2,385,000  64.66
2026   20,566,002   4,266,695 24,832,697 2,385,000  69.79
2027   20,386,072   3,639,692 24,025,764 2,385,000  74.88
2028   19,537,007   3,018,363 22,555,370 2,385,000  79.78
2029   14,850,177   2,498,379 17,348,556 2,385,000  83.63
2030   14,334,328   2,059,749 16,394,077 2,385,000  87.37
2031   10,285,345   1,640,670 11,926,015 2,385,000  90.20
2032   8,508,634   1,342,717 9,851,351 2,385,000  92.63
2033   6,309,999   1,093,311 7,403,310 2,385,000  94.58
2034   3,644,999   886,599 4,531,598 2,385,000  95.92
2035   3,699,999   716,536 4,416,535 2,385,000  97.28
2036   2,225,000   541,413 2,766,413  97.78
2037   2,320,000   446,850 2,766,850 98.30
2038   2,425,000   342,450 2,767,450 98.84
2039   2,535,000   233,325 2,768,325 99.41
2040   2,650,000   119,250 2,769,250 100.00

   Totals $384,856,358 $118,406,796 $503,263,153 $47,735,000  $14,845,000   __________________________________

1 Excludes principal and interest payments made in current Fiscal Year 2014.
2 Excludes refunded bonds.
Source: District Officials.

 - 67 -

Schedule B – Clean Water Project Revenue Bonds

 Cumulative
Fiscal Year Outstanding Percent

Ending 12/31 Principal1 Interest Total Retired
2014 - $1,955,625 $1,955,625  0.00
2015   1,000,000 3,891,250 4,891,250  1.19
2016   1,000,000 3,846,250 4,846,250  2.38
2017   1,000,000 3,796,250 4,796,250  3.57
2018   1,000,000 3,760,000 4,760,000  4.76
2019   1,000,000 3,728,750 4,728,750  5.95
2020   1,000,000 3,683,750 4,683,750  7.14
2021   1,000,000 3,633,750 4,633,750  8.33
2022   1,000,000 3,583,750 4,583,750  9.52
2023   1,000,000 3,533,750 4,533,750  10.71
2024   1,000,000 3,483,750 4,483,750  11.90
2025   1,000,000   3,433,750 4,433,750  13.10
2026   1,000,000   3,392,500 4,392,500  14.29
2027   1,000,000   3,360,000 4,360,000  15.48
2028   1,000,000   3,326,875 4,326,875  16.67
2029   1,185,000   3,280,375 4,465,375  18.08
2030   1,330,000   3,217,500 4,547,500  19.66
2031   3,510,000   3,096,500 6,606,500  23.84
2032   5,550,000   2,870,000 8,420,000  30.45
2033   7,425,000   2,545,625 9,970,625  39.29
2034   9,000,000   2,135,000 11,135,000  50.00
2035   9,000,000   1,685,000 10,685,000  60.71
2036   9,000,000   1,235,000 10,235,000  71.43
2037   7,995,000   841,775 8,836,775  80.95
2038   7,995,000   505,325 8,500,325  90.46
2039   8,010,000   168,550 8,178,550  100.00

   Totals $84,000,000 $73,990,650 $157,990,650   __________________________________

1 Excludes principal and interest payments made in current Fiscal Year 2014.
Source: District Officials.

Combined Schedules A and B Outstanding Debt2

Total
Outstanding Total

Principal1 Interest Total
$531,436,358  $192,397,446 $661,253,803  __________________________________

1 Excludes principal and interest payments made in current Fiscal Year 2014.
2 Excludes refunded bonds.
Source: District Officials.

 - 68 -

OVERLAPPING AND UNDERLYING NET DEBT
THE DISTRICT AND MEMBER MUNICIPALITIES

As of August 6, 2014
(Pro Forma)

The outstanding indebtedness of the District is considered overlapping debt of the Member Municipalities.

The outstanding indebtedness of the Towns of Bloomfield, East Hartford, Newington, Rocky Hill, West
Hartford, Wethersfield, Windsor and the City of Hartford is considered underlying debt of the District:

Net Direct
District Debt
Applicable to

 Member Net Direct Underlying Debt Underlying Net
Share of Net Municipalities Debt of Member Issued Since Debt Applicable

Member Municipalities District Debt 1 as of 8/6/14 2 Municipalities 6/30/2013 to District
Bloomfield…….………… 7.23 $46,522,902 $64,215,000 $5,000,000 $69,215,000
East Hartford……………  11.65 74,964,289 38,990,000 0  38,990,000
Hartford…………………… 28.69 184,611,626 551,667,667  0 551,667,667
Newington………………  8.66 55,724,527 9,960,000 0 9,960,000
Rocky Hill………………… 5.78 37,192,583 14,905,000 8,100,000 23,005,000
West Hartford…………… 21.57 138,796,541 132,291,519 20,000,000  152,291,519
Wethersfield……………… 7.81 50,255,030 24,923,240 0 24,923,240
Windsor…………………  8.61 55,402,792 40,700,371 5,020,000 45,720,371
   Totals…………………  100.00% $643,470,289 $877,652,797 $38,120,000 $915,772,797

__________________________________________________________

1 The Member Municipalities’ share of the District’s Net Direct Debt is based on the annual tax levy of each Member Municipalities as of Fiscal Year
2013-14.

2 Includes approximately $543,621,458 of Interim Funding Obligations (IFO’s), Permanent Loan Obligations (PLO’s), General Obligation Bonds and
Notes issued pursuant to authorizations totaling $1.6 billion for the District’s Clean Water Project.  The District’s goal is to fund the Clean Water
Project with approximately 50-55% of revenue bonds or general obligation debt supported by a Special Sewer Service Surcharge, with an additional